
AGENDA 
 

REGULAR MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL 
City of Garland 

Council Chambers, City Hall 
200 North Fifth Street, Garland, Texas 

September 18, 2012 
7:00 p.m. 

 
 
 
 
The City Council extends to each visitor a sincere welcome.  We value your 
interest in your community and your participation in the meetings of this 
governing body.  Regular meetings of the City Council are held the 1st and 3rd 
Tuesdays of each month, beginning at 7:00 p.m.; the City Council meets 
regularly in work sessions at 6:00 p.m. the Monday preceding each regular 
meeting. 
 
The Garland City Hall and Council Chambers are wheelchair accessible.  
Special parking is available on the north side of City Hall and the building may 
be accessed by a sloped ramp from the parking area to the door facing Fifth 
Street.  Persons with disabilities who plan to attend this meeting and who may 
need auxiliary aids or services must contact the City Secretary’s Office at 
(972) 205-2403 at least two working days prior to the meeting so that 
appropriate arrangements can be made.  BRAILLE IS NOT AVAILABLE. 
 
 

CITY COUNCIL GOALS 2020 
(Adopted by Resolution No. 9402 on December 20, 2005) 

 
• Sustainable quality development and redevelopment 
• Financially stable government with tax base that  

supports community needs 
• Defends rightful powers of municipalities 
• Fully informed and engaged citizenry 
• Consistent delivery of reliable City services 
• Safe, family-friendly neighborhoods 
• Embrace diversity 

 



City Council Agenda 
September 18, 2012 
Page 2 
 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 
 
All items under this section are recommended for approval by a single motion 
of Council, without discussion.  Council has been briefed on these items at a 
previous work session and approval of the consent agenda authorizes the City 
Manager to implement each item.  The Mayor will announce the agenda and 
provide an opportunity for members of the audience and the City Council to 
request that an item be removed and considered separately. 
 
 
 1. Consider approval of the minutes of the August 30, 2012 Special 

Meeting and September 4, 2012 Regular Meeting. 
 
 

 2. Consider approval of the following bids: 
 
a. Ray Olinger Unit No. 3 Generator Repair Bid No. 3017-12 
 

Toshiba $733,200.00 
 HPI 116,306.00 
 Contingency     71,123.40 
   TOTAL $920,629.40 
 

This request is to provide all parts and labor necessary to repair Ray 
Olinger Unit No. 3 Generator.   

 
 

b. Ray Olinger Unit No. 3 Turbine Maintenance Bid No. 3018-12 
 

HPI $463,589.00 
 Contingency     69,538.35 
   TOTAL $533,127.35 
 

This request is to provide all labor and equipment necessary for the Ray 
Olinger Unit No. 3 Turbine major maintenance project. 
 
 

c. Parts for Ray Olinger Unit No. 3 Bid No. 3019-12 
 Turbine Maintenance 
 

Mechanical Dynamics $50,030.00 
  Technical Hardfacing 19,300.00 
  Fajon Machining 12,770.00 



City Council Agenda 
September 18, 2012 
Page 3 
 
 

  Alin Machining 7,285.00 
  Contingency     18,500.00 
    TOTAL $107,885.00 

 
This request is to provide all necessary turbine parts for the Ray Olinger 
Unit No. 3 Turbine Maintenance Project. 

 
 

d. Old Wylie Switchyard Improvements Bid No. 3048-12 
 

Bass Site Solutions $333,419.40 
 Contingency     35,000.00 
   TOTAL $368,419.40 
 

This request is to provide labor, equipment, and materials required to 
perform site improvements at the Old Wylie Switchyard.   

 
 

e. Aggregates Bid No. 3089-12 
 

DFW Materials $132,700.00 
 

This request is for the purchase of sandy loam and grade 6 rock for the 
rehabilitation, reconstruction, and maintenance of street and alley 
pavement. 

 
 

f. Cutaway Vans with Service Bodies Bid No. 3111-12 
 

Sam Pack’s Five Star Ford $114,830.26 
 

This request is for the purchase of two cutaway vans with service bodies 
for Garland Power & Light for use in daily operations. 

 
 

 3. Public hearings were previously conducted for the following zoning 
cases.  Council approved the requests and instructed staff to bring forth 
the following ordinances for consideration. 
 
a. Zoning File 12-38, Tiffany Enriquez 
 

Consider an ordinance amending the zoning laws of the City of Garland 
by approving a Specific Use Permit for Child Care Center on a 4.65-acre 



City Council Agenda 
September 18, 2012 
Page 4 
 
 

tract of land zoned Planned Development District (PD 78-87) for Retail 
Uses located at 2121 Northwest Highway, Suites 116 and 117.   
 
 

b. Zoning File No. 12-39, Cornerstone United Methodist Church 
 

Consider an ordinance amending the zoning laws of the City of Garland 
by approving a Specific Use Permit for Child Care Center on a 4.42-acre 
tract of land zoned Agriculture District located at 7502 North Garland 
Avenue. 
 
 

 4. Consider a resolution abandoning, releasing, and quitclaiming a certain 
utility easement. 

 
At the September 4, 2012 Work Session, Council considered abandoning an 
existing utility easement in an effort to help Garland Independent School 
District facilitate the expansion of South Garland High School.   
 
 

 5. Consider a resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute four easement 
agreements with Dallas Area Rapid Transit for grading, drainage, and 
fencing improvements in relation to the Blueline Light Rail extension 
from the Downtown Garland Station to the Garland city limits. 

 
During the preliminary design phase of the DART Blueline Extension, the City 
agreed to allow the encroachment by DART onto four parcels of City-owned 
land in exchange for architectural enhancements to the DART bridge over the 
Kansas City Railway near the Downtown Garland Station and the 
enhancements to the Rainbow Estates neighborhood screening wall along 
the DART line extension.  At the September 4, 2012 Work Session, Council 
considered authorizing an easement agreement conveying the easement 
parcels to DART for the extension of the Blueline Light Rail to Rowlett. 
 
 

 6. Consider an ordinance approving and authorizing the issuance of 
commercial paper notes, in an aggregate principal amount at any one 
time outstanding not to exceed $135,000,000 to provide interim 
financing to pay project costs for eligible projects and to refund 
obligations issued in connection with an eligible project; authorizing 
such short term obligations to be issued, sold and delivered in various 
forms, including commercial paper notes and a bank note, and 
prescribing the terms, features and characteristics of such instruments; 
approving and authorizing certain authorized officers and employees of 



City Council Agenda 
September 18, 2012 
Page 5 
 
 

the City to act on behalf of the City in the selling and delivery of such 
short term obligations, within the limitations and procedures specified 
herein; making certain covenants and agreements in connection 
therewith; providing for the payment of the commercial paper notes and 
a loan note; resolving other matters incident and related to the 
issuance, sale, security and delivery of commercial paper notes, 
including the approval of an issuing and paying agent agreement, a 
reimbursement agreement and a dealer agreement; approving the use 
of an offering memorandum in connection with the sale from time to 
time of such short term obligations. 

 
At the September 4, 2012 Work Session, Council considered establishing a 
three-year Electric Utility System Commercial Paper Program.  
Implementation of a program is required to provide cost effective, short-term 
funding for transmission line improvements to the Electric Utility System. 
 
 

 7. Consider a resolution authorizing the City Manager to execute a Master 
Agreement with Dallas County for Major Capital Improvement Program 
Projects. 

 
The existing Master Agreement between the City of Garland and Dallas 
County concerning joint participation on Major Capital Improvement Program 
(MCIP) projects expired in July 2012.  A new Master Agreement is required 
establishing the governing and general financial responsibilities for each 
agency with respect to MCIP projects.  This item was considered by Council 
at the September 4, 2012 Work Session. 
 
 

 8. Consider a resolution appointing Lisa C. Palomba as City Secretary. 
 

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 5 of the City Charter, the City Council hereby 
appoints Lisa C. Palomba as City Secretary. 
 



City Council Agenda 
September 18, 2012 
Page 6 
 
 
 

ITEMS FOR INDIVIDUAL CONSIDERATION 
 
Speaker Regulations: 
 
Anyone wishing to speak for, against, or on agenda items must fill out a 
speaker card and give it to the City Secretary before speaking (cards located 
at the entrance to the Council Chambers).  The Mayor will recognize speakers; 
he may impose a time limit and may provide for rebuttal.  All comments and 
testimony are to be presented from the podium.   
 

 
 9. Hold a public hearing on the following zoning case: 
 

 Consider the application of GTE Southwest, Inc. d/b/a Verizon 
Southwest requesting approval of 1) a Planned Development (PD) 
District to allow Antenna, Commercial Type 2 by Specific Use Permit 
only and 2) a Specific Use Permit for Antenna, Commercial Type 2 on 
property zoned Office 1 (O-1) District.  The property is located at 3618 
North Garland Avenue.  File No. 12-40 

 
The proposal is for approval of a Specific Use Permit for an existing cell tower 
for Verizon Southwest.  At the August 27, 2012 meeting, the Plan 
Commission (by a 9 to 0 vote) recommended approval of the Specific Use 
Permit for a period of 25 years tied to GTE Southwest, Inc. d/b/a Verizon 
Southwest as recommended by staff. 

 
 

 10. Citizen comments. 
 

Persons wishing to address issues not on the agenda may have three 
minutes to address Council at this time.  Council is prohibited from discussing 
any item not posted according to the Texas Open Meetings Act. 
 
 

 11. Adjourn. 
 

All Regular Council meetings are broadcast live on CGTV, Time Warner 
Cable Channel 16, and Verizon FIOS TV 44.  Meetings are rebroadcast at 
9:00 a.m. and 7:00 p.m. on Wednesday-Sunday and at 7:30 p.m. on 
Thursday.  Live streaming and on-demand videos of the meetings are also 
available online at www.garlandtx.gov.  Copies of the meetings can be 
purchased through the City Secretary’s Office – audio CD’s are $1 each and 
DVD’s are $3 each.   





















 
Bid No.: 3017-12 

Agenda Item: 2a 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 09/18/12 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
RAY OLINGER UNIT #3 GENERATOR REPAIR 

OPEN MARKET 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

The purpose of this Contract is to provide all parts and labor necessary to repair Ray Olinger 
Unit #3 Generator.  Repairs include rotor rewind, stator rewedge, and onsite field repair and 
technical service.  Due to the complex nature of the repairs, an optional contingency has been 
added for unforeseen additional work.  This purchase is funded from the 2012 Capital 
Improvement Program.  Expenditure will not exceed appropriated funding. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 Toshiba 1 $733,200.00 
 HPI 1 116,306.00 
 Contingency 1 71,123.40 
  TOTAL: $920,629.40 
    
BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Straight Low Bid   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 09/07/12          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Total Project/Account:   $ 1,570,000 Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2012-13 

    
Expended/Encumbered to Date:      -0- Document Location:   Page C-10  (Proposed) 

    
Balance:   $ 1,570,000 Account #: 215-3449-3158501-6051 

   (EC-P5585-001-01-6051) 
This Item:      920,630        

      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       
Proposed Balance:   $ 649,370 Repair of Olinger Unit #3 Generator 

        
Ron Tiffany 09/10/12  

Budget Analyst Date Comments:       
  2012-13 Operating Transfer to CIP 

Ron Young 09/10/12       
Budget Director Date       

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 1 LT Rewind Rotor $638,170.00 $815,659.00 $663,596.00 $1,095,346.00 $735,752.00 $736,056.00
2 1 LT Rewedge Stator $95,030.00 $233,976.00 $159,815.00 $98,200.00 $122,794.00 $148,838.00
3 1 LT Field service $343,880.00 $116,306.00 No Bid $235,000.00 $300,167.00 $345,336.00

TOTAL GROSS PRICE $1,077,080.00 $1,165,941.00 $823,411.00 $1,428,546.00 $1,158,713.00 $1,230,230.00
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $1,077,080.00 $1,165,941.00 $823,411.00 $1,428,546.00 $1,158,713.00 $1,230,230.00

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: $898,596.00 958 # BidSync Notifications
LOW: $849,506.00 43 # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $49,090.00 1 # Direct Contact HUBS
0 # HUBS Responded

DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVEREDDELIVERED

 
TOSHIBA 

 
HPI 

 
TURBO CARE 

  
KEYSTONE SPECIALTY 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:     7/16/2012      
REQ. NO.    30282     
BID NO.       3017-12          
PAGE:          1 of  2           
BUYER:   RBERGER  

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of a 
bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 

 
NATIONAL ELECTRIC COIL 

    DELIVERED 

 
MECHANICAL DYNAMICS 

& ANALYSIS 

    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3017-12 

Ray Olinger #3 Generator Rotor Rewind and Stator Rewedge 
 
Recommended Vendors: 

Toshiba $733,200.00 
HPI $116,306.00 
Contingency $71,123.40 
  

Total Recommended Award: $920,629.40 
 
 
Basis for Award: 

Straight Low Bids 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to provide parts and labor necessary for the Ray 
Olinger Plant Unit #3 Generator rotor rewind and stator rewedge. 

 
Evaluation: 

Notification of a pending Request for Bids was issued per Purchasing procedure. 
 
Eight (8) bids were received and evaluated. Toshiba and HPI were the low bidders 
on their respective proposals. 

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to Toshiba for the rotor rewind and stator 
rewedge and HPI for the onsite generator field repair and technical support. 

 
Funding Information:  

2012 CIP Account 215-3449-3158501-6051 Job Cost EC-P5585-001-01-6051 
 
Department Director:  

Aubrey Harris, GP&L Production Director, 972-205-6540 
 



 
Bid No.: 3018-12 

Agenda Item: 2b 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 9/18/2012 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
RAY OLINGER  #3 TURBINE MAINTENANCE  

OPEN MARKET 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

The purpose of this Contract is to provide all labor and equipment necessary for the Olinger 
Plant Unit #3 Turbine major maintenance project.  This purchase is funded from the 2012 
Capital Improvement Program.  Due to the complex nature of the maintenance, an optional 
contingency has been added for unforeseen additional work.  Expenditure will not exceed 
appropriated funding. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 HPI  ALL $463,589.00 
 Contingency       69,538.35 
                   
  TOTAL: $533,127.35 
    
BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Lowest Responsible Bid   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 9/7/2012          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Total Project/Account:   $ 1,570,000 Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2012-13 

    
Expended/Encumbered to Date:      920,630 Document Location:   Page C-10  (Proposed) 

    
Balance:   $ 649,370 Account #: 215-3449-3158501-6051 

   (EC-P5585-001-1-6051) 
This Item:      533,127   

      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       
Proposed Balance:   $ 116,243 Labor and Equipment for Olinger Unit #3 

  Turbine Major Maintenance Project 
Ron Tiffany 09/10/12       

Budget Analyst Date Comments:       
  2012-13 Operating Transfer to CIP 

Ron Young 09/10/12       
Budget Director Date       

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 Turbine maintenance $463,589.00 $451,265.00 $521,843.00 $524,306.12 $611,839.00

TOTAL GROSS PRICE $463,589.00 $451,265.00 $521,843.00 $524,306.12 $611,839.00
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $463,589.00 $451,265.00 $521,843.00 $524,306.12 $611,839.00

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: 372 # BidSync Notifications
LOW: 7 # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $0.00 1 # Direct Contact HUBS
0 # HUBS Responded

DELIVEREDDELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED

 
HPI 

 
TURBO CARE 

 
MECHANICAL DYNAMICS 

& ANALYSIS 

  
S.T. COTTER TURBINE 

SERVICES 
(HUB) 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:     07/13/2012       
REQ. NO.    30283                        
BID NO.      3018-12          
PAGE:        1 of 1              
BUYER:       RBERGER 

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of a 
bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 

 
TURBINE PRO'S 

    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3018-12 

Ray Olinger #3 Turbine Maintenance  
 
 
Recommended Vendor: 
      HPI 
 
Total Recommended Award: 

$533,127.35 
 
Basis for Award: 

Lowest Responsible Bidder 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to provide all labor and equipment necessary for the 
Ray Olinger Plant Unit #3 Turbine major maintenance project. 

 
Evaluation: 

Notification of a pending Request for Bids was issued per Purchasing procedure.   
 
Five (5) Bids were received and evaluated.  Turbo Care was apparent low bidder but 
did not include the required blast cleaning and non-destructive examination. 

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to HPI as lowest responsible bidder 
meeting all specifications and requirements. 

 
Funding Information:  

2012 CIP Account #215-3449-3158501-6051 Job Cost EC-P5585-001-01-6051 
 
Department Director:  

Aubrey Harris, GP&L Production Director, 972-205-6540 
 



                                               
Bid No.: 3019-12 

Agenda Item: 2c 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 09/18/12 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
PARTS FOR RAY OLINGER PLANT 
UNIT #3 TURBINE MAINTENANCE 

OPEN MARKET 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

This purpose of this Contract is to provide all necessary turbine parts for the Olinger Unit #3 
Turbine Maintenance Project.  This purchase is funded from the 2012 Capital Improvement 
Program.  Due to the complex nature of the maintenance, an optional contingency has been 
added for unforeseen additional parts.  Expenditure will not exceed appropriated funding. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 Fajon Machining 1, 2, & 3 $  12,770.00 
 Alin Machining  6, 9, & 40 7,285.00 
 Technical Hardfacing  4, 7, 10, 41, 42, 44 & 45 19,300.00 
 Mechanical Dynamics 5, 8, 11, 12-39, & 43 50,030.00 
 Contingency  18,500.00 
  TOTAL: $107,885.00 
 BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Lowest Responsible Bid   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 09/07/12          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Total Project/Account:   $ 1,570,000 Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2012-13 

    
Expended/Encumbered to Date:      1,453,757 Document Location:   Page C-10  (Proposed) 

    
Balance:   $ 116,243 Account #: 215-3449-3158501-6051 

   (EC-P5585-001-01-6051) 
This Item:      107,885        

      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       
Proposed Balance:   $ 8,358 Parts for Olinger Unit #3 Turbine Maintenance 

  Project 
Ron Tiffany 09/10/12  

Budget Analyst Date Comments:       
  2012-13 Operating Transfer to CIP 

Ron Young 09/10/12       
Budget Director Date       

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 1 DEFELCTOR-HP $3,910.00 $3,910.00 $5,360.00 $5,360.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $4,750.00 $5,433.75 $5,433.75 $5,000.00 $5,000.00
2 1 DEFELECTOR-#2 BRG. $5,110.00 $5,110.00 $8,600.00 $8,600.00
3 1 DEFELECTOR-#2 BRG./INNER $3,750.00 $3,750.00 $5,680.00 $5,680.00 $6,175.00 $6,175.00 $4,875.00 $4,875.00 $5,232.50 $5,232.50 $5,500.00 $5,500.00
4 1 DEFELECTOR-COUPLING $4,950.00 $4,950.00 $7,690.00 $7,690.00 $4,875.00 $4,875.00 $7,302.50 $7,302.50 $4,900.00 $4,900.00
5 12 BEARING-DU (655A709-006) $20.00 $240.00 $25.00 $300.00 $10.00 $120.00 $55.00 $660.00 $9.78 $117.36 $5.00 $60.00
6 2 CROSSHEAD (751C460-001) $3,200.00 $6,400.00 $4,500.00 $9,000.00 $6,000.00 $12,000.00 $5,195.00 $10,390.00 $3,855.00 $7,710.00 $9,000.00 $18,000.00
7 1 SEAT VII-BYPASS $2,400.00 $2,400.00 $2,575.00 $2,575.00 $1,725.00 $1,725.00 $0.00
8 8 CAP SCREW-COVER $55.00 $440.00 $90.00 $720.00 $241.00 $1,928.00 $241.00 $1,928.00 $75.00 $600.00 $135.00 $1,080.00 $54.00 $432.00 $37.08 $296.64 $46.00 $368.00
9 1 PIN-ROLLER-BYPASS $185.00 $185.00 $300.00 $300.00 $425.00 $425.00 $165.00 $165.00 $650.00 $650.00

10 1 COVER-VALVE $1,600.00 $1,600.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,650.00 $1,650.00 $1,150.00 $1,150.00 $485.00 $485.00 $1,200.00 $1,200.00
11 8 BEARING-DU  $75.00 $600.00 $30.00 $240.00 $75.00 $600.00 $29.00 $232.00 $14.00 $112.00
12 1 RING-R01 (HP BOX) $1,800.00 $1,800.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $1,350.00 $3,100.00 $3,100.00 $1,450.00 $1,450.00
13 6 SPRING-R01 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
14 1 RING-R02 (HP BOX) $2,100.00 $2,100.00 $1,626.00 $1,626.00 $1,626.00 $1,626.00 $3,200.00 $3,200.00 $1,750.00 $1,750.00
15 6 SPRING-R02 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
16 2 RING-R03 & 04 (HP CASING) $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,585.00 $5,170.00 $2,585.00 $5,170.00 $3,400.00 $6,800.00 $1,750.00 $3,500.00
17 12 SPRING-R03 & 04 $35.00 $420.00 $30.00 $360.00 $30.00 $360.00 $90.00 $1,080.00 $40.00 $480.00
18 3 RING-R05-07 (HP CASING) $2,800.00 $8,400.00 $2,749.00 $8,247.00 $2,749.00 $8,247.00 $3,200.00 $9,600.00 $2,350.00 $7,050.00
19 18 SPRING-R05-07 $35.00 $630.00 $30.00 $540.00 $30.00 $540.00 $90.00 $1,620.00 $40.00 $720.00
20 2 RING-R29 & R30 (IP CASING) $2,800.00 $5,600.00 $2,928.00 $5,856.00 $2,928.00 $5,856.00 $3,800.00 $7,600.00 $2,600.00 $5,200.00
21 12 SPRING-R29 & R30 $35.00 $420.00 $30.00 $360.00 $30.00 $360.00 $90.00 $1,080.00 $40.00 $480.00
22 1 RING-R31 (IP BOX) $3,010.00 $3,010.00 $2,844.00 $2,844.00 $2,844.00 $2,844.00 $4,500.00 $4,500.00 $2,300.00 $2,300.00
23 6 SPRING-R31 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
24 1 RING-R32 (IP BOX) $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $1,930.00 $1,930.00 $1,930.00 $1,930.00 $3,400.00 $3,400.00 $1,775.00 $1,775.00
25 6 SPRING-R32 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
26 1 RING-RL01 (LP BOX-TE) $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
27 6 SPRING-RL01 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
28 2 RING-RL02 & 03 $0.00 $2,920.00 $5,840.00 $2,920.00 $5,840.00 $0.00 $2,650.00 $5,300.00
29 12 SPRING-RL02 & 03 $35.00 $420.00 $30.00 $360.00 $30.00 $360.00 $90.00 $1,080.00 $40.00 $480.00
30 2 RING-RL13 & 14 $2,920.00 $5,840.00 $2,920.00 $5,840.00 $2,650.00 $5,300.00
31 12 SPRING-RL13 & 14 $35.00 $420.00 $30.00 $360.00 $30.00 $360.00 $90.00 $1,080.00 $40.00 $480.00
32 1 RING-RL15 $2,300.00 $2,300.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $2,014.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,800.00 $1,800.00
33 6 SPRING-RL15 $35.00 $210.00 $30.00 $180.00 $30.00 $180.00 $90.00 $540.00 $40.00 $240.00
34 1 BEARING $1,850.00 $1,850.00 $1,860.00 $1,860.00 $1,000.00 $1,000.00
35 1 OIL DEFLECTOR $910.00 $910.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $1,395.00 $1,395.00 $775.00 $775.00 $800.00 $800.00
36 1 OIL DEFLECTOR $910.00 $910.00 $2,600.00 $2,600.00 $1,395.00 $1,395.00 $775.00 $775.00 $800.00 $800.00
37 1 BEARING $1,910.00 $1,910.00 $2,500.00 $2,500.00 $1,270.00 $1,270.00 $1,025.00 $1,025.00
38 6 STUD-INLET $525.00 $3,150.00 $450.00 $2,700.00 $750.00 $4,500.00 $368.00 $2,208.00 $445.00 $2,670.00
39 6 NUT-INLET $175.00 $1,050.00 $519.00 $3,114.00 $519.00 $3,114.00 $160.00 $960.00 $350.00 $2,100.00 $158.00 $948.00 $145.00 $870.00
40 20 NUT-CHEST (6643225-007) $35.00 $700.00 $75.00 $1,500.00 $677.00 $13,540.00 $677.00 $13,540.00 $150.00 $3,000.00 $205.00 $4,100.00 $128.00 $2,560.00 $85.00 $1,700.00
41 1 H2 SEAL RING-OUTER (TE) $2,610.00 $2,610.00 $745.00 $745.00 $745.00 $745.00 $3,880.00 $3,880.00 $2,675.00 $2,675.00 $1,955.00 $1,955.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00
42 1 H2 SEAL RING-INNER (TE) $2,610.00 $2,610.00 $3,880.00 $3,880.00 $2,675.00 $2,675.00 $1,955.00 $1,955.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00
43 6 SPRING $200.00 $1,200.00 $225.00 $1,350.00 $170.00 $1,020.00
44 1 H2 SEAL RING-INNER (GE) $2,610.00 $2,610.00 $3,280.00 $3,280.00 $2,675.00 $2,675.00 $1,955.00 $1,955.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00
45 1 H2 SEAL RING-OUTER (GE) $2,610.00 $2,610.00 $3,280.00 $3,280.00 $2,675.00 $2,675.00 $1,955.00 $1,955.00 $2,800.00 $2,800.00

TOTAL AWARD $7,285.00 $12,770.00 $19,300.00 $50,030.00
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $7,285.00 $12,770.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $19,300.00 $0.00 $0.00 $50,030.00

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: 372 # BidSync Notifications
LOW: 7 # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $0.00 1 # Direct Contact HUBS
1 # HUBS Responded

DELIVEREDDELIVERED DELIVEREDDELIVEREDDELIVEREDDELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED

 
 
 

Alin Machining 
(HUB) 

 
 
 

Fajon Machining 

 
 
 

Turbo Care 

 
 
 

AB Farrell 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:     07/13/12         
REQ. NO.     PR30284         
BID NO.       3019-12          
PAGE:          1 of 1            
BUYER:       Rose Berger   

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of 
a bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 

 
 
 

Steam Specialties 

    DELIVERED 

 
 
 

Technical Hardfacing 
Machining 

    DELIVERED 

 
 
 

Action Turbine Repair 
Service 

    DELIVERED 

 
 
 

HPI 

    DELIVERED 

 
 
 

Mechanical Dynamics 
Analysis 

    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3019-12 

Parts for Ray Olinger Plant Unit #3 Turbine Maintenance  
 
 
Recommended Vendors: 

Fajon Machining $12,770.00 
Alin Machining $7,285.00 
Technical Hardfacing $19,300.00 
Mechanical Dynamics $50,030.00 
Contingency $18,500.00 

Total Recommended Award: $107,885.00 
 
Basis for Award: 

Lowest Responsible Bidders 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to provide the necessary parts for the Ray Olinger 
Plant Unit #3 Turbine Maintenance. 

 
Evaluation: 

Notification of a pending Request for Bids was issued per Purchasing Procedure. 
Nine (9) bids were received and evaluated. 
 
The bid award was split among four (4) vendors based on providing the best quality 
parts that meet original manufacturer operating standards as recommended by 
GP&L’s Technical Consultant.   

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to the bidders recommended by GP&L’s 
Technical Consultant. 

 
Funding Information:  

2012 CI P Account 215-3449-3158501-6051 Job Cost EC-P5585-001-01-6051 
 
Department Director:  

Aubrey Harris, GP&L Production Director, 972-205-6540 



 
Bid No.: 3048-12 

Agenda Item: 2d 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 09/18/12 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
OLD WYLIE SWITCHYARD IMPROVEMENTS 

OPEN MARKET 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

The purpose of this contract is to provide labor, equipment, and materials required to perform 
site improvements at the Old Wylie Switchyard.  This is an approved 2012 Capital Improvement 
Program project.  An optional contingency had been included for any unforeseen additional 
work that may be required.  Expenditure will not exceed appropriated funds. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 Bass Site Solutions 1 $333,419.40 
 Contingency       35,000.00 
                   
  TOTAL: $368,419.40 
    
BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Straight Low Bid   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 09/05/12          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Total Project/Account:   $ 500,000 Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2012 

    
Expended/Encumbered to Date:      43,572 Document Location:   Page E11 

    
Balance:   $ 456,428 Account #: 217-3799-3174701-7111 

   (Job Cost #EC-S7747-001-7111) 
This Item:      368,419        

      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       
Proposed Balance:   $ 88,009 Electric CIP Fund – Provide Labor, Equipment, 

  and Materials for Site Improvements at Old 
Trent Schulze 09/06/12 Wylie Switchyard 

Budget Analyst Date Comments:       
  Amount includes contingency for unforeseen 

Ron Young 09/06/12 work that may be required.  Total expenditures 
Budget Director Date will not exceed appropriated amounts. 

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 1 lt Labor, equpment & materials $333,419.40 $491,348.00 $558,949.60
to perform site improvements

TOTAL GROSS PRICE $333,419.40 $491,348.00 $558,949.60
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $333,419.40 $491,348.00 $558,949.60

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: $419,348.00 1847 # BidSync Notifications
LOW: $333,419.40 63 # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $85,928.60 15 # Direct Contact HUBS
1 # HUBS Responded

DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED
70 days 180 days undetermined

 
Bass Site Solutions 

 
Canary Construction Inc. 

 
JEA Construction Managers 

and Contractors 

 
 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:     08/23/2012      
REQ. NO.    PR 30308                      
BID NO.       3048-12          
PAGE:          1 of  1             
BUYER:         R.Berger 

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of a 
bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3048-12 

Old Wylie Switchyard Site Improvements 
 

 
 
Recommended Vendor: 
      Bass Site Solutions 
 
Total Recommended Award: 

$368,419.40 
 
Basis for Award: 

Straight Low Bid 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to provide all labor, equipment and materials 
necessary to construct the Old Wylie Switchyard site improvements project. 

 
Evaluation: 

Notification of a pending Request for Bid was issued per Purchasing procedure.  
Three (3) bids were received and evaluated. 
 
Bass Site Solutions was the straight low bidder. 

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to Bass Site Solutions as Straight Low 
Bidder meeting all requirements of the specification. 

 
Funding Information:  

2012 CIP Account 217-3799-3174701-7111 Job Cost EC-S7747-001-7111 
 
Department Director:  

Art Martinez, Transmission & Distribution Director, 972-205-2669 
 



 
Bid No.: 3089-12 

Agenda Item: 2e 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 09/18/12 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
AGGREGATES 

TERM CONTRACT 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

The purpose of this Term Contract with two (2) optional renewals is to purchase Sandy Loam 
and Grade 6 Rock for the rehabilitation, reconstruction, and maintenance of street and alley 
pavement.  The quantities are estimated and may be more or less depending on actual needs.  
Unit pricing will remain firm for the first year.  Any subsequent price adjustments must be 
justified and mutually agreed upon.  Expenditures will not exceed appropriated funds.  

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 DFW Materials All $132,700.00 
                   
                   
  TOTAL: $132,700.00 
    
BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Straight Low Bid   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 09/10/12          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  

Total Project/Account:   $ N/A     Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2012-13 
    

Expended/Encumbered to Date:      N/A     Document Location:   Page D-112  (Proposed) 
    

Balance:   $ N/A     Account #: 451-6999 
         

This Item:      132,700        
      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       

Proposed Balance:   $ N/A     Term Contract – Aggregates for Rehabilitation, 
   Reconstruction, & Maintenance 

             of Street & Alley Pavement 

Budget Analyst Date Comments:  
  Term Contract sets price but does not commit 

Ron Young 09/10/12 funds.  Expenses will be charged to accounts 
Budget Director Date as incurred. 

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

Term Contract for Aggregates

1 1500 tn Sandy loam $20.80 $31,200.00

2 5000 tn Grade 6 Rock $20.30 $101,500.00

TOTAL GROSS PRICE $132,700.00
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $132,700.00

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: 589 # BidSync Notifications
LOW: 14 # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $0.00 29 # Direct Contact HUBS
0 # HUBS Responded

DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED

DFW Materials 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:     09/10/12         
REQ. NO.     PR 30355                     
BID NO.       3089-12          
PAGE:          1 of 1               
BUYER:      T. Smith    

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of a 
bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3089-12 

Term Contract for Aggregates 
 
 
Recommended Vendor: 
      DFW Materials 
 
Total Recommended Award: 

$132,700.00 
 
Basis for Award: 

Straight Low Bid 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to establish a term contract with two (2) renewal 
options for the purchase Sandy Loam and Grade 6 Rock for the rehabilitation, 
reconstruction and maintenance of street and alley pavement throughout the City. 

 
Evaluation: 

Requests for Bids were issued in accordance with Purchasing procedures. Five 
hundred eighty one (581) invitations to bid were issued. 
 
DWF Materials was the sole bidder. They are the current contract provider for our 
aggregate contract and have performed well. Their bid is within budget, and they are 
capable of fulfilling the contract. 

 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the contract to DFW Materials. 
 
Funding Information:  

FY 12/13 Budget 
 
Department Director:  

Steven L. Oliver, Director of Streets, 972-205-3558 
 



 
Bid No.: 3111-12 

Agenda Item: 2f 
Meeting: Council 

Date: 09/18/12 

Purchasing Report 
 

 
CUTAWAY VANS WITH SERVICE BODIES 

OPEN MARKET 
 
PURCHASE JUSTIFICATION: 

The purpose of this Contract is to provide two (2) cutaway vans with service bodies for Garland 
Power and Light to be used in their daily operations.  These units were approved in the 2011-12 
Equipment Replacement Fund.  These units are being purchased from the State of Texas 
Contract 072-A1. 

AWARD RECOMMENDATION: 

             Vendor Item Amount 
 Sam Pack's Five Star Ford All $114,830.26 
                   
                   
  TOTAL: $114,830.26 
    
BASIS FOR AWARD: 

 Purchasing Cooperative   
    
Submitted by:  Reviewed by: 
   

Gary L. Holcomb, CPPO, C.P.M.  William E. Dollar 
Director of Purchasing  City Manager 

   
Date: 09/10/12          Date: 9/10/12         
 

FINANCIAL SUMMARY:  
Total Project/Account:   $ 1,760,388 Operating Budget:  CIP:  Year: 2011-12 

    
Expended/Encumbered to Date:      1,641,557 Document Location:   Page 118 

    
Balance:   $ 118,831 Account #: 444-3226-9009 

         
This Item:      114,831        

      Fund/Agency/Project – Description:       
Proposed Balance:   $ 4,000 Equipment Replacement Fund (ERF) – 

  Two (2) Cutaway Vans with Service Bodies 
Ron Tiffany 09/10/12  

Budget Analyst Date Comments:       
  State of Texas Contract 

Ron Young 09/10/12       
Budget Director Date       

 

 



                
 

  
 

I
T
E
M QTY

U
N
I
T DESCRIPTION UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL UNIT PRICE TOTAL

1 2 ea. Vans, cut-a-way, 1 ton with $57,415.13 $114,830.26
service body

TOTAL GROSS PRICE $114,830.26
CASH DISCOUNT
TOTAL NET PRICE $114,830.26

F.O.B.
DELIVERY

NEXT LOW: # BidSync Notifications
LOW: # BidSync HUBS

SAVINGS: $0.00 # Direct Contact HUBS
# HUBS Responded

DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED DELIVERED

 
Sam Pack's Five Star Ford 

 
State of Texas Contract 

 
 

 
 

 
 

CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET 
OPENED:    09/07/12         
REQ. NO.    PR 30447                      
BID NO.      3111-12          
PAGE:        1 of 1               
BUYER:          

All bids submitted for the designated project are reflected on this bid tab sheet. However, the listing of a 
bid on this sheet should not be construed as a comment on the responsiveness of such bid or as any 
indication that the city accepts such bid as responsive.  The City will notify the successful bidder upon 
award of the contract and, according to the law, all bids received will be available for inspection at that 
time. 

Duval Sons, Inc. Mueller Service Co.  CITY OF GARLAND - BID RECAP SHEET    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED    DELIVERED 



 
 

Executive Summary  
Bid 3111-12 

Cutaway Vans with Service Body 
 
 
Recommended Vendor: 
      Sam Pack’s Five Star Ford 
 
Total Recommended Award: 

$114, 830.26 
 
Basis for Award: 

Purchasing Cooperative 
 
Purpose: 

The purpose of this contract is to purchase two (2) replacement cutaway vans with 
service bodies for Garland Power and Light to be used in daily operations.  

 
Evaluation: 

These units are being provided through the State of Texas Contract, 072-A1. 
 
Recommendation: 

Staff recommends awarding the bid for cutaway vans to Sam Pack’s Five Star Ford.  
 
Funding Information:  

444-3226-9009 
 
Department Director:  

Terry Anglin, Fleet Director, 972-205-3524 
 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Zoning Ordinance 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

 
Zoning Ordinance 12-38 – Tiffany Enriquez 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Consider adoption of the attached ordinance. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Neil Montgomery 
Senior Managing Director of Development 
Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 











 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Zoning Ordinance 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

 
Zoning Ordinance 12-39 – Cornerstone United Methodist Church 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Consider adoption of the attached ordinance. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Neil Montgomery 
Senior Managing Director of Development 
Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 











 
 
 
 

 
 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 

Easement Abandonment on South Garland High School Property 
 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

In an effort to help Garland Independent School District (GISD) facilitate the expansion of 
South Garland High School, the City agrees to abandon an existing utility easement across the 
property at 600 Colonel Drive.  GISD has relocated the wastewater main and granted a new 
easement across their property. 
 
This item was considered by Council at the September 4, 2012 Work Session. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Adopt a Resolution that authorizes the Mayor to execute a Deed Without Warranty. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Michael C. Polocek, P.E. 
Director of Engineering 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 

A RESOLUTION ABANDONING, RELEASING, AND QUITCLAIMING A CERTAIN 
UTILITY EASEMENT; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
WHEREAS, Garland Independent School District (“the Property 
Owner”), granted and conveyed a utility easement (“the 
Easement”) to the City of Garland, Texas by separate 
instrument recorded in Volume 367, Page 378 of the Real 
Property Records of Dallas County, Texas, and more 
particularly described and depicted in Exhibit “A”, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference; and 
 
WHEREAS, the City has determined that a portion of the 
Easement, described as “Strip No. 1,” is no longer needed for 
public use and should be abandoned and quitclaimed to the 
Property Owner; 
 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 
OF GARLAND, TEXAS: 
 

Section 1 
 
That the City of Garland hereby abandons, releases, and 
quitclaims to the Property Owner its interest in and to that 
portion of the Utility Easement described as “Strip No. 1”, 
which is more particularly depicted in Exhibit “A”, attached 
hereto and incorporated herein by reference, and in no manner 
abandons that portion described as “Strip No. 2”.  To have and 
to hold to Property Owner and Property Owner’s heirs, 
successors, and assigns forever. 
 
 

Section 2 
 

That this Resolution shall be and become effective immediately 
upon and after its adoption and approval. 
 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the ___ day of __________________, 
2012. 
 

 
 
 



CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS 
 

 
 

______________________________ 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
_____________________ 
City Secretary 



   EXHIBIT “A” 
 

15' UTILITY EASEMENT 
ABANDONMENT 

 
BEING all of a 15' wide Utility Easement described as “Strip No.1 ” ,  a s  conveyed to 
the City of Garland, Texas, and recorded in Volume 367, Page 378, Deed Records of 
Dallas County, Texas, it being the intent to abandon only that portion described as “Strip 
No. 1”, and that “Strip No. 2” as described in said conveyance is hereby unaffected and 
is to remain. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Pagc l of 4 









 
 
 
 

 
 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 

Easement Dedications to DART for the Blueline Light Rail 
Extension 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

As part of the DART Light Rail Improvements, grading, drainage and fencing improvements 
are constructed on City property.  Through discussions, the City agreed to allow the 
encroachment in exchange for the architectural enhancements to the DART bridge over the 
KCS Railroad near the Downtown Garland Station and enhancements to the Rainbow Estates 
neighborhood screening wall along the light rail extension. 
 
This item was considered by Council at the September 4, 2012 Work Session. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Adopt a Resolution that authorizes the Mayor to execute the easement parcels. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Michael C. Polocek, P.E. 
Director of Engineering 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE FOUR (4) EASEMENT 
AGREEMENTS WITH DALLAS AREA RAPID TRANSIT (DART) FOR GRADING, 
DRAINAGE AND FENCING IMPROVEMENTS IN RELATION TO THE BLUELINE LIGHT 
RAIL EXTENSION FROM THE DOWNTOWN GARLAND STATION TO THE GARLAND 
CITY LIMITS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS: 
 
 Section 1 
 
That the Mayor is hereby authorized to execute four (4) Easement Agreements with DART 
for grading, drainage and fencing improvements in relation to the Blueline Light Rail 
Extension. 
 
 
 Section 2 
 
That this Resolution shall be and become effective immediately upon and after its adoption 
and approval. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th of September, 2012. 
 
 

CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
City Secretary 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Electric Utility System Commercial Paper Program 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

At the September 4, 2012 Work Session, Council considered establishing a three-year Electric 
Utility System Commercial Paper Program.  Implementation of a program is required to provide 
cost effective, short-term funding for transmission line improvements to the Electric Utility 
System.   
 
A copy of the final ordinance will be provided at the meeting. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Authorize the implementation of a three year Electric Utility System Commercial Paper Program.  

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
David Schuler 
Managing Director for Financial Services 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 
 
 

 
 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 

Master Agreement with Dallas County for Capital Improvement 
Program Projects

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

The existing Master Agreement between the City and Dallas County concerning joint 
participation on Major Capital Improvement Program (MCIP) projects expired in July 2012.  A 
new Master Agreement is required establishing the governing and general financial 
responsibilities for each agency with respect to MCIP projects. 
 
This item was considered by Council at the September 4, 2012 Work Session. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Adopt a Resolution that authorizes the City Manager to execute the Master Agreement. 

 

 
Submitted By: 
 
Michael C. Polocek, P.E. 
Director of Engineering 

Approved By: 
 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



 
 RESOLUTION NO. 
 
 
A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A MASTER 
AGREEMENT WITH DALLAS COUNTY FOR MAJOR CAPITAL IMPROVEMENT 
PROGRAM PROJECTS; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE. 
 
BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS: 
 
 Section 1 
 
That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute a Master Agreement with Dallas 
County for Major Capital Improvement Program Projects. 
 
 
 Section 2 
 
That this Resolution shall be and become effective immediately upon and after its adoption 
and approval. 
 
PASSED AND APPROVED this the 18th of September, 2012. 
 
 

CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS 
 
 
 
 

______________________________ 
Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
 
 
__________________________ 
City Secretary 



 
 
 
 
 

 

  City Council Item Summary Sheet 
     

 Work Session 
 

   
   Date: September 18, 2012 

 Agenda Item    
 
 

Appointment of City Secretary 

 

Summary of Request/Problem 
 

Pursuant to Article IV, Section 5 of the City Charter, the City Council hereby appoints Lisa C. 
Palomba as City Secretary. 

Recommendation/Action Requested and Justification 
 

Approve a resolution appointing Lisa C. Palomba as City Secretary. 

 

 
Submitted By: Approved By: 

 
William E. Dollar 
City Manager 

 



RESOLUTION NO.    

A RESOLUTION APPOINTING LISA C. PALOMBA AS CITY SECRETARY AND
PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS:

Section 1

That, pursuant to Article IV, Section 5 of the City Charter, the
City Council hereby appoints Lisa C. Palomba as City Secretary. 

Section 2

That this Resolution shall be and become effective immediately
upon and after its adoption and approval.

PASSED AND APPROVED this the _______ day of September, 2012.

CITY OF GARLAND, TEXAS

                             
Mayor

 

ATTEST:

                             
City Secretary



  

  Planning Report 
 

File No. 12-40/District 8 
Agenda Item:       
Meeting: City Council 
Date: September 18, 2012

 
GTE Southwest, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Southwest 

 
3618 North Garland Avenue 

 
 
REQUEST 
 
Approval of 1) a Planned Development (PD) District for Office Uses (O-1), 
allowing Antenna, Commercial Type 2 by Specific Use Permit only and 2) a 
Specific Use Permit for Antenna, Commercial Type 2 on property zoned Office 1 
(O-1) District. 
 
 
OWNER 
 
General Telephone Company of the Southwest 
 
 
PLAN COMMISSION RECOMMENDATION 
 
On August 27, 2012 the Plan Commission, by a vote of nine (9) to zero (0), 
recommended approval of 1) a Planned Development (PD) District for Office 
Uses (O-1), allowing Antenna, Commercial Type 2 by Specific Use Permit only 
and 2) a Specific Use Permit for Antenna, Commercial Type 2 per staff 
recommendation. 
 
 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approval of 1) a Planned Development (PD) District for Office Uses (O-1) 
allowing Antenna, Commercial Type 2 by Specific Use Permit only and 2) a 
Specific Use Permit for Antenna, Commercial Type 2 tied to GTE Southwest, 
Inc. d/b/a Verizon Southwest for a period of 25 years.  The cell tower has existed 
on the subject property for more than 25 years with no apparent negative impact 
to the surrounding properties; furthermore, the tower is appropriately located 
several hundred feet from the nearest thoroughfares.   
 
 
 BACKGROUND 
 
The subject property contains an existing 211-foot tall freestanding 
telecommunications tower (S86-17).  In 1986, City Council approved a Specific 
Use Permit for the tower for a period of 25 years and established a maximum 
height of 200 feet for the antenna tower plus 11 feet to accommodate the 
antenna. The Specific Use Permit, which expired in 2011, was granted under 
Zoning Ordinance No. 3237 which allowed Antenna, Commercial Type 2 in the 
Office 1 (O-1) District by Specific Use Permit only.  In 1993, the City of Garland 
adopted Zoning Ordinance No. 4647 which prohibits Antenna, Commercial Type 
2 in Office 1 (O-1) District.   
 



Planning Report 
File No. 12-40 
Page 2 
 

  

The applicant is requesting approval of 1) a Planned Development (PD) District 
for Office Uses (O-1) and allowing Antenna, Commercial Type 2 by Specific Use 
Permit only and 2) a Specific Use Permit to continue the use of the existing 
antenna tower.   
 
 
SITE DATA 
 
The tower is located behind a Verizon technical building located on North 
Garland Avenue.  The subject property contains 8.737 acres and includes the 
tower, associated ground equipment, two Verizon buildings, an access drive 
connected to North Garland Avenue and a second access drive connected to 
Webb Drive.  The existing antenna tower and related equipment sit 
approximately 375 feet from North Garland Avenue, 300 feet from Webb Drive, 
500 feet from Apollo Road, and 700 feet from Spring Creek Drive.  
 
 
USE OF PROPERTY UNDER CURRENT ZONING 
 
The Office 1 (O-1) District provides for low-rise office and professional service 
development. This District is appropriately located adjacent to residential districts 
and may be used as a transition or buffer between residential uses and more 
intensive nonresidential activity. 
 
 
SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND USES 
 
Northwest: Properties to the northwest are zoned Agriculture (AG) District and 

General Business (GB) District.  These properties are developed 
with Spring Creek Elementary School, Webb Middle School, 
Winters Park Soccer Complex, and a multi-tenant shopping center.   

 
Northeast: The property to the northeast is zoned Agriculture (AG) District.  

This property is developed with Winters Softball Complex. 
 
Southeast: Properties to the southeast are zoned Office 1 (O-1) District, 

Agriculture (AG) District, and Planned Development (PD) 85-49 
District for Office, Shopping Center, Restaurant and Multi-Family 
Uses.  The property adjacent to the subject property is vacant, the 
property across Apollo Road is developed with a religious temple, 
and the property across North Garland Avenue and Wagon Wheel 
Road is vacant.    

 
Southwest: Properties to the southwest are zoned Planned Development (PD) 

07-45 District and Planned Development (PD) 03-13 District, both 
Districts for Shopping Center Uses including Assisted Living 
Facility, Independent Living Facility and Nursing Home.  These 
properties are developed with senior living housing and a nursing 
home. 

 
 
 
 
 



Planning Report 
File No. 12-40 
Page 3 
 

  

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN 
 
The Future Land Use Map of the Envision Garland Plan recommends Parks and 
Open Space for the subject property.  Parks and Open Space includes a variety 
of parks and related amenities in residential subdivisions as well as retail and 
commercial areas.  Facilities and amenities range from landscaped entryways 
and medians to small playgrounds; to play fields, swimming pools, and golf 
courses, and other amenities including cemeteries, lakes, creeks, and other 
natural areas.   
 
 
CONSIDERATIONS 
 
1. The existing antenna tower is a monopole type tower.  The ground equipment 

is enclosed by a chain link fence and the building.  The applicant is not 
proposing to increase the existing maximum height of 211 feet, place 
additional antennas or increase the ground equipment area.   

 
2. Section 10-306.4(b) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance states that 

freestanding wireless telecommunication antennas must be located a 
minimum distance of three (3) times the height of the tower from a single-
family residential district boundary line. Based on this ratio, a 211-foot tall 
tower must be located a minimum of 633 linear feet from a single-family 
zoning district boundary line.  The existing cell tower is approximately 750 
feet northeast of the nearest single-family zoning district boundary line.  

 
3. Section 10-306.4(b) of the Comprehensive Zoning Ordinance states that 

equipment must be screened by a chain link fence or wrought iron fence with 
vegetation, or a masonry wall.  The existing ground equipment is enclosed by 
a chain link fence and by the building; however, the ground equipment is not 
screened with vegetation since screening was not required by the original 
Specific Use Permit (S86-17).  Nonetheless, given the large distances 
between the ground equipment and the nearest thoroughfares, and the fact 
that the equipment is partially screened by the building, the ground 
equipment does not have a significant visual impact on the surrounding 
areas.  Moreover, since the ground equipment is adjacent to a concrete 
driveway, the planting of vegetation would require demolishing part of the 
concrete driveway. 

 
4. The applicant is requesting that the Specific Use Permit be granted to GTE 

Southwest, Inc. d/b/a Verizon Southwest for a period of 25 years.  
 
 
COMPATIBILITY OF REQUEST WITH SURROUNDING ZONING AND LAND 
USES 
 
The existing tower’s location is appropriate given it is surrounded by properties 
that are developed with non-residential uses, yet the tower is located close 
enough to the residential areas to the west to provide viable coverage for several 
providers.  The existing cell tower has operated since 1986 without having a 
significant visual impact on the surrounding properties and it is setback several 
hundred feet from adjacent thoroughfares.  
 
 



Planning Report 
File No. 12-40 
Page 4 
 

  

 
Prepared By:      Reviewed By: 
 
   
Josue De La Vega     Neil Montgomery 
Development Planner    Director of Planning 
 
Date: September 6, 2012              Date: September 7, 2012 
 
 
                                                                           Reviewed By: 
 
       William E. Dollar 
       City Manager 
 
       Date:  September 11, 2012 
 
        

  
 
 






















	Agenda Cover Sheet
	Items 1, 2a, 2b, 2c
	Items 2d, 2e, 2f, 3a
	Items 3b, 4, 5, 6
	Items 7, 8
	Items 9, 10

